10.7, and the full year contribution of a business acquisition completed by DWS since 1 July 2015 (Phoenix IT & T Consulting Pty
Ltd (75% on 31 August 2015 with the remaining 25% acquired on 4 February 2016)) have not been recognised as a Pro-forma
Adjustment in the Merged Group Unaudited Pro-forma Statement of Profit or Loss.

73SMS Scheme Booklet

10  PROFILE OF THE MERGED GROUP (cont)

(d) Non-IFRS financial measures
EBITDA is a financial measure which is not described by Australian Accounting Standards and represents earnings before net
financing costs, tax and depreciation and amortisation. The SMS Directors believe that the EBITDA financial measure provides
useful information to SMS Shareholders in measuring the pro-forma financial performance of the Merged Group. In the 6 month
period ended 31 December 2016, SMS reported EBITDA inclusive of a $46.7 million non-cash goodwill impairment charge in its
half-year results presentation released to the ASX.

(e) Merged Group Unaudited Pro-forma Statement of Profit or Loss
Merged Group Unaudited Pro-forma Statement of Profit or Loss for the financial year ended 30 June 2016

Merged Group pro-forma consolidated statement of profit or loss FY16

$'000 Ref  DWS  SMS
 Merged Group

(Aggregate)
 Pro-forma

adjustments
 Pro-forma

Merged Group

Revenue from operating activities 144,494 328,683 473,177 - 473,177

Other revenue 1,263 - 1,263 - 1,263

Employee benefits expense 1 (114,113) (274,139) (388,252) 700 (387,552)

Project expenses - (17,897) (17,897) - (17,897)

Administrative expenses - (9,075) (9,075) - (9,075)

Occupancy expenses (1,862) (5,409) (7,271) - (7,271)

Contingent consideration expense 2 - (79) (79) 79 -

Other expenses (4,348) (6,426) (10,774) - (10,774)

EBITDA 25,434 15,658 41,092 779 41,871

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (440) (1,373) (1,813) - (1,813)

Capitalised product development 68 - 68 - 68

Finance income 119 178 297 - 297

Finance costs 3 (1,156) (926) (2,082) (2,469) (4,551)

Profit before tax 24,025 13,537 37,562 (1,690) 35,872

Income tax expense (7,235) (3,851) (11,086) 531 (10,555)

Net profit after tax 16,790 9,686 26,476 (1,159) 25,317

Source: SMS Management & Technology Limited audited annual financial report, DWS Limited audited annual financial report, Pro-forma Adjustments prepared by SMS

Management & Technology Limited.

Notes to this table have been provided overleaf below the Merged Group Unaudited Pro-forma Statement of Profit or Loss for the
12 months ended 31 December 2016 table.

74 SMS Scheme Booklet

10  PROFILE OF THE MERGED GROUP (cont)

(f)  Merged Group Unaudited Pro-forma Statement of Profit or Loss for the 12 months
ended 31 December 2016

Merged Group pro-forma consolidated statement of profit or loss CY16 (January 2016 to December 2016)

$'000 Ref  DWS  SMS
 Merged Group

(Aggregate)
 Pro-forma

adjustments
 Pro-forma

Merged Group

Revenue from operating activities 150,060 312,473 462,533 - 462,533

Other revenue 1,206 - 1,206 - 1,206

Employee benefits expense 1 (118,137) (263,179) (381,316) 1,600 (379,716)

Project expenses - (20,688) (20,688) - (20,688)

Administrative expenses - (8,295) (8,295) - (8,295)

Occupancy expenses (1,862) (5,307) (7,169) - (7,169)

Impairment charge 2 - (46,700) (46,700) 46,700 -

Other expenses (3,920) (6,244) (10,164) - (10,164)

EBITDA 27,347 (37,940) (10,593) 48,300 37,707

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (415) (1,470) (1,885) - (1,885)

Capitalised product development 68 - 68 - 68

Finance income 119 169 288 - 288

Finance costs 3 (1,096) (870) (1,966) (2,585) (4,551)

Profit before tax 26,023 (40,111) (14,088) 45,715 31,627

Income tax expense (7,880) (1,806) (9,686) 295 (9,391)

Net profit after tax 18,143 (41,917) (23,774) 46,010 22,236

Source: SMS Management & Technology Limited audited annual and reviewed half-year financial reports, DWS Limited audited annual and reviewed half-year financial

reports, Pro-forma Adjustments prepared by SMS Management & Technology Limited.

Notes to the Merged Group Unaudited Pro-forma Statement of Profit or Loss:

(1) Adjustment excludes from the Merged Group Unaudited Pro-forma Statement of Profit or Loss significant termination costs
associated with senior management and other personnel changes incurred by SMS during FY16 ($0.7 million) and CY16 ($1.6
million) resulting from changes made by SMS. Such costs are not anticipated to be a feature of the operating cost base of the
Merged Group on a go forward basis.

(2) Adjustment excludes from the Merged Group Unaudited Pro-forma Statement of Profit or Loss a contingent consideration
expense recorded by SMS in FY16 ($0.1 million) and an intangible asset impairment charge recorded by SMS in the six months to
31 December 2016 ($46.7 million).

(3) Adjustment reflects the incremental interest expense, on a pro-forma basis, to reflect the borrowings level in the Merged Group
Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2016 in accordance with the terms set out of the Facility Agreement,
as described in Section 9.10. The adjustment has been recognised on a tax-effected basis applying an income tax rate of 30.0%.

75SMS Scheme Booklet

10  PROFILE OF THE MERGED GROUP (cont)

(g) Merged Group Unaudited Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

Merged Group pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position: 31 December 2016

$’000 Ref  DWS  SMS
 Merged Group

(Aggregate)
 Pro-forma

adjustments
 Pro-forma

Merged Group

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 9,519 5,244 14,763 (10,244) 4,519

Trade and other receivables 24,303 45,461 69,764 - 69,764

Current tax assets - 1,908 1,908 - 1,908

Other current assets 2,359 3,653 6,012 - 6,012

Total current assets 36,181 56,266 92,447 (10,244) 82,203

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 2,308 3,199 5,507 - 5,507

Intangible assets 2 68,047 65,052 133,099 34,780 167,879

Deferred tax assets 3 2,789 341 3,130 1,914 5,044

Other non-current assets - 2,208 2,208 - 2,208

Total non-current assets 73,144 70,800 143,944 36,694 180,638

Total assets 109,325 127,066 236,391 26,450 262,841

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 7,437 12,508 19,945 - 19,945

Loans and borrowings 4 1,000 16,581 17,581 (15,500) 2,081

Provisions 6,093 9,393 15,486 - 15,486

Current tax liabilties 726 - 726 - 726

Other current liabilities 1,681 1,923 3,604 - 3,604

Total current liabilities 16,937 40,405 57,342 (15,500) 41,842

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 5 21,000 1,683 22,683 80,174 102,857

Provisions 3,710 1,441 5,151 - 5,151

Other non-current liabilities - 1,059 1,059 - 1,059

Total non-current liabilities 24,710 4,183 28,893 80,174 109,067

Total liabilities 41,647 44,588 86,235 64,674 150,909

Net assets 67,678 82,478 150,156 (38,224) 111,932

Equity

Issued capital 6 34,187 63,402 97,589 (17,962) 79,627

Reserves 6 - 10,384 10,384 (10,384) -

Retained earnings 6 33,491 8,692 42,183 (9,878) 32,305

Total equity 67,678 82,478 150,156 (38,224) 111,932

Source: SMS Management & Technology Limited reviewed half-year financial report to 31 December 2016, DWS Limited reviewed half-year financial report to

31 December 2016, Pro-forma Adjustments prepared by SMS Management & Technology Limited.

76 SMS Scheme Booklet

10  PROFILE OF THE MERGED GROUP (cont)

Notes to the Merged Group Unaudited Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position:

(1) Cash: Adjustment reflects the envisaged debt facility refinance of the Merged Group net of the SMS ($5.2 million) and DWS
($5.0 million) cash position assuming completion of the Transaction (refer note 5).